
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Economic Development Partnership Board 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Vice-

Chair), Kirk, Alexander, Gillies, Looker, Scott and Taylor 
 

 Mr Andrew Scott (First Stop York Tourism Partnership), 
Jez Willard (Retail Sector), Mr Brian Anderson (Trades 
Unions), Mr Len Cruddas (Chamber of Commerce), Mr 
Mike Galloway (Education/Lifelong Learning 
Partnership), Mr Kevin Moss (Finance Sector), Prof Tony 
Robards (University of York), Mr Mark Sessions 
(Manufacturing Sector) and Julie Hutton (Yorkshire 
Forward) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Introductions & Apologies   
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

March 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is 18 June 2007 at 
5.00pm. 
 

5. Report of the Future York Group   (Pages 7 - 10) 
 This report seeks to brief the Board on the final report of the 

Future York Group and to seek views on its main findings.   
 

6. Research Findings on the Evening Economy 
in York   

(Pages 11 - 58) 

 This report seeks to brief the Board on research on the evening 
economy and the experience of York city centre in the evening, 
undertaken in association with the First Stop York Product 
Development Group.  Views are sought on the draft vision and 
action plan prior to formal consideration by the City of York 
Council. 
 

7. Christmas Lighting - Proposals for 2007   (Pages 59 - 68) 
 This report updates Members of the Board on a number of 

options for Christmas Lighting – related activities for 2007, and 
also reviews other festive activities proposed and committed for 
this year.  The report also highlights the need for a long term 
strategy on this issue. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent 
under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact detail
[...]
essary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to; and 

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 13 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), KIRK 
(VICE-CHAIR), MERRETT, D'AGORNE, FRASER 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR BLANCHARD) AND HYMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR JAMIESON-BALL) 

 JEZ WILLARD (RETAIL SECTOR), MR ANDREW 
SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK TOURISM 
PARTNERSHIP), MR LEN CRUDDAS (CHAMBER 
OF COMMERCE), PROF TONY ROBARDS 
(UNIVERSITY OF YORK) AND MR MARK 
SESSIONS (MANUFACTURING SECTOR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
MORLEY, AND BLANCHARD, MR BRIAN 
ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), MR MIKE 
GALLOWAY (EDUCATION/LIFELONG LEARNING 
PARTNERSHIP), MR KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE 
SECTOR) AND JULIE HUTTON (YORKSHIRE 
FORWARD) 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

The following personal non prejudicial interests were declared at the 
meeting: 

Cllr Merrett is employed in the Rail Industry by Corus Infrastructure 
Services. 

Cllr D’Agorne is employed by York College. 

Cllr Hyman is a member of Science City York. 

Len Cruddas is a member of the York Tourism Bureau. 

16. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 
September 2006 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

18. YORK TOURISM STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

Members considered a
[...]
RESOLVED: That the above comments be noted and incorporated 
within the sub-regional process. 

REASON: To assist in meeting Council and LSP objectives.

22. PROGRESS ON KEY ISSUES  

Members considered a report which picked up on any matters arising from 
the last meeting of the Board and briefed Board members on 
issues/progress in other areas of economic development activity.   

The following points were made: 

• It was raised that under the rail related issues, it did not include the 
importance of the East-West link to Manchester Airport, and the 
Harrogate-Leeds link. Officers reported that things were happening 
in other forums in relation to the other rail links. 

• Concerns were raised about the bottleneck in funding at the York 
Training Centre for NVQ level 2 qualifications in Early Years and 
Health and Social Care and whether the backlog was for all types of 
training or just from a particular provider. It was reported that 
potentially it was both and that there was an issue around the 
availability of qualified staff in that sector. This was a constant 
problem as contracts were not being renewed as they had to reduce 
the number of staff working in the area, which reflected the 
availability of funding to deliver courses. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and endorsed. 

REASON:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY 
CHAIR 

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 

  

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 19th June 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Economic Development and Partnerships 
 

REPORT OF THE FUTURE YORK GROUP 

 Summary 

1. The report seeks to brief the Board on the final report of the Future York Group and 
to seek views on its main findings.   

Background 

2. The Future York Group was commissioned by the City of York Council to undertake 
an independent strategic review of the local economy, following a series of 
announcements regarding job losses in the City.  The Group has been chaired by 
Christopher Garnett and has been well attended at its meetings by the group 
members. They have received a variety of presentations and background 
information to enable them to make their conclusions and recommendations.  This 
authoritative report will provide the framework for future actions to be undertaken by 
the City of York Council and partners with regard to promoting the economic well-
being of the City. Their final report was launched on 12th June when it was handed 
over to the City of York Council at a public event at the Mansion House.  Members 
of the Board were invited to this event and a copy of the report will be made 
available to Board members before the meeting. The Council has yet to consider 
the report formally and there is, therefore, no firm commitment from the Council to 
the recommendations set out in the report.  Nevertheless, the views of the Board 
are welcomed on the findings and conclusions of the Future York Group.   

Consultation 

3. The report is being provided for information and there are no recommendations with 
financial consequences.  There is no consultation necessary for this report. 

Options 

4. This report is for information only and therefore does not present options for 
decisions by Board members.  Where decisions are necessary specific reports on 
those issues and options will be presented.  However, Board members are invited 
to comment on the information provided in this major study on the future of the 
economy. 

 Analysis 

5. As stated in the paragraph above, options have not been presented therefore there 
is no need for appraisals.  

Agenda Item 5Page 7



  

 Corporate Priorities 

6. The Future York Group report relates to the following objectives for the Council, the 
Economic Development Service Plan and the LSP Without Walls initiatives. 

 * The “Thriving City” theme of the WOW Community Plan has
[...]

 
 

Background Papers:   The Future York Group report – an independent strategic review 
of the York economy, June 2007 
 

Annexes: None 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

   

 

Economic Development Partnership Board 19th June 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Economic Development and Partnerships 
 

RESEARCH FINDINGS ON THE EVENING ECONOMY IN YORK 

 Summary 

1. The report seeks to brief the Board on research on the evening economy and the 
experience of York city centre in the evening, undertaken in association with the 
First Stop York Product Development Group.  Views are sought on the draft vision 
and action plan prior to formal consideration by the City of York Council.  

Background 

2. The managed development of a healthy evening economy will bring social, economic 
and environmental benefits to the residents of York and has the potential to greatly 
increase the value that the city receives from tourism. Improving the visitor 
experience of York after dark will improve the city’s ability to attract valuable 
overnight visitors.  While only 16% of visitors to York stay overnight, they account for 
61% of the impact of tourism on the local economy (£191 million pa). This implies 
that a focus on improving the evening experience of York will be very effective in 
boosting the evening economy and increasing tourism revenues overall. Conversely, 
this also means that this major revenue stream from overnight tourism would be 
significantly threatened by the incorrect development of the evening economy. In 
order to better inform future policy and action, an extensive study of the city centre 
evening economy with a particular focus on the relationship between tourism and the 
experience of the city centre after dark.  

3. The research suggests that the correct “steer” for the York evening economy is 
towards a more inclusive evening experience with a more exciting and diverse range 
of evening activities, a higher amenity value and a higher perception of safety in the 
city centre.  The research also highlights the need for co-ordination of activity in the 
evening economy to allow for greater communication and cooperation between the 
stakeholders involved including retail, hospitality, entertainment, accommodation and 
the local authority.   

4. Key findings of the research, together with a draft vision and action plan to stimulate 
the evening economy in York are set out below.  These have yet to be considered by 
the City of York Council and the views of the Board are welcomed at this stage as 
part of the discussion on how best to move forward with the development of the 
evening economy in York city centre. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



  

Consultation 

5. The report is being provided for information and there are no recommendations with 
financial consequences.  There is no consultation necessary for this report. 

Options 

6. This report is for information only and therefore does not present options for 
decisions by Board members.  Where decisions are necessary specific reports on 
those issues and options will be presented.  However, Board members are invited 
to comment on the information provided. 

 Analysis 

7.  As stated in the paragraph above, options have not been presented therefore there 
is no need for appraisals.  

Key Findings of Research 
 

8. The research has been based upon examining national reports on developing the 
evening economy as well as seeking opinions.  The main findings of the research 
undertaken in association with the First Stop York Product Development Group are 
set out below: 

Trends in the development of the evening economy of UK cities? 

• According to “Night Vision” published in January 2007 by the Civic Trust (National) 
city centres have become dominated at night by alcohol related activity. Appendix 1 

• Many people - particularly older people and women - can feel excluded from town 
centres at night, pa
[...]
proposed 
vision and action plan for the evening economy in York  are requested;        

2. The Board support in principle the development of a vibrant, diverse and 
inclusive evening economy in York. 

3. A further report is presented on a costed action plan to support the 
development of the evening economy in York city centre. 

 Reason:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development & Partnerships  
Phone No:  01904 551614 
 
Co-authors: 
Rory McCarthy/Sophie 
Packman 
Tourism Development 
Economic Development & 
Partnerships 
554550/554425  

Report 
Approved 

 � Date   01/06/2007 

Specialist Implications Officers: None 

All  ♦ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report  
 
 
Background Papers:   None 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1 - York After Dark Appendices to research and proposed action plan on the 
evening economy and  the visitor experience of York in the evening 
Annex 2 – Car Parking Background 

Page 22



DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION: York after dark:  
Research into the evening economy and  the visitor experience of York in the evening  

 

York Tourism Partnership, April 2007 
To comment please contact: Sophie Packman, sophie.packman@york.gov.uk or Rory McCarthy 
rory.mccarthy@york.gov.uk 
 

  
 Annex 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

York After Dark  
 
Appendices to research and proposed action plan on 
the evening economy and  the visitor experience of 
York in the evening  
 
 

Page 23



DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION: York after dark:  
Research into the evening economy and  the visitor experience of York in the evening  

 

York Tourism Partnership, April 2007 
To comment please contact: Sophie Packman, sophie.packman@york.gov.uk or Rory McCarthy 
rory.mccarthy@york.gov.uk 
 

 

Table of Contents 

 
 

1. The National Picture 
[...]
nt company called Lunchbox Theatrical Productions 
organise and deliver the event.  For the last two years they have made 
no or very little profit – it is expected that long term when they begin 
making a profit they will award CYC a percentage.   

 

• For the first time in 2006 a German Christmas Market was also 
introduced and it is planned again for 2007.  Other Christmas markets 
include a Farmer’s Market and the Children’s Christmas Fayre.  These 
enhance the offer to residents and visitors and contribute towards the 
overall Markets budget. 

 
2007 and the future 

 
10. For 2007 the following activities are long-standing commitments where 

work has already started and will go ahead: Yuletide York Marketing 
Campaign, St Nicholas Fayre and other Christmas Markets.  The City 
Centre Office will continue to provide and pay for the Christmas Tree is 
St Helen’s Square, the Pea Lights in Duncombe Place, St Sampson’s 
Square and Parliament Street and the Christmas lights around  
Newgate Market and Silver Street.  See Annex 1 – table showing 
projects, costs, CYC contributions and 2007 commitments. 

 
Consultation 

 
11. Consultation on the activities listed in para 9 for Christmas 2007 has 

taken place with the York Tourism Partnership Executive (in drawing 
up the tourism budget for 2007 – 08). Consultation on Festive lighting 
options (para 12) took place in 2006, though some of the newer ideas 
will be discussed further with retailers should the Economic 
Development Partnership Board recommended such an approach. 

 
Options – Festive lighting 

 
12. Regarding festive lighting, the following options are presented for 

consideration by the Economic Development Partnership Board (in 
addition to the lighting commitments in 10 above). 

 

• Single Decorative Illumination.  This could be in Parliament Street as 
last year, or another site.  Costs depend on what is desired but could 
range between £20k - £45k (based on quotes for various options 
researched last year). 

 

• City Wide Cross street lighting scheme.  On the basis of previous 
experience, this would cost approximately £40k - £50k. It is understood 
that this is the favoured option of many retailers.  As discussed in para 

Page 62



 

2, the Board acknowledged last year that a full sponsorship of £50k is 
highly unlikely to be secured, but £25k of sponsorship may be a more 
realistic target if retailers (and York Business Pride?) could raise the  
remaining £25k. 

 

• ‘Best Dressed window’ campaign.  A competition between retailers to 
create spectacular Christmas window displays. Minimum costs would 
apply but it would need a lot of officer time – perhaps the Retail Forum 
or City Centre Partnership could champion this?  The opportunities 
here are to create good PR with an emphasis on Shopping in York and 
it could also kick start the retail commitment to late night shopping. 

 

• Christmas Tree campaign.  Using many of the existing brackets on 
shop fronts to create a scheme, similar to the York in Bloom hanging 
baskets,  where each shop can display a small tree with white fairy 
lights. Minimal costs as retailers would buy into the scheme but officer 
time could be considerable – suggest that the same organisers of York 
in Bloom champion? 

 

• Creative Kids Competition.  Engaging with schoolchildren of all ages, 
the winning designs are made into Christmas lights and installed 
around the town for all to see.  Costs are approximately £500 per 
design + installation.  Sponsorship could potentially be easier to find 
due to the nature of this scheme.  Also great PR possibilities, great 
links with the Children’s Fayre.  A lot of potential for further activities – 
also bringing a lot of families into the City Centre to see the work. 
Could this be a project jointly worked through NYBEP? This would be 
more a community than a tourism / economic development activity. 

 
In each case CYC officer time is an issue with all of the above options 
because of the commitments that the Council has already over the 
festive period in delivering the actions in 9 above. 

 
Comment on the options 

 
13. Correspondence with retailers indicate that their preferred option is 

cross-street lighting.  This is also the most expensive option and with 
other Council budgets on Christmas-related activity already committed 
for 2007 there is limited scope for a significant CYC contribution to this.  
A substantial contribution from retailers and sponsorship would need to 
be achieved, with the most appropriate lead coming through the City 
Centre Partnership. 

 
14. A single decorative illumination would cost in the region of £20 - £45k.  

This would provide a focal point in one part of the city but arguably only 
limited benefits elsewhere in the city centre.  Sponsorship was limited 
in 2006, and views are sought on the potential benefits of this 
compared to other projects. 

 
15. As an alternative there are a number of low costs options (Best 

Dresses Window, Mini trees or Creative Kids competition) which could 
give much more of a community feel rather than a single showpiece.  
The issue with these is more about organisation than cost. 

Page 63



 

 
16. Opinions of Residents on Christmas lighting are currently being 

canvassed through the Talkabout survey panel. The result of this 
survey are due in July. 

 
17. Finally the issue of a long term strategy for Christmas lighting needs to 

be addressed.  As indicated previously it is difficult to switch resources 
from other areas into Christmas Lights as these activities – as well as 
the Lights themselves – ideally need a long lead-in period in order to 
offer the best promotional advantage.  Promotional materials highlight 
tourism events and activities a year or more in advance, for example, 
so already decisions for 2008 and beyond are needed. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
18. The schedule of Christmas 2007 activity already planned meets two 

corporate
[...]
City 
Centre Office 

Yes 

Yuletide York £16k £9K (through CYC 
contribution to York Tourism 
Partnership) 

Yes 

St Nicholas Fayre £8K (approx) £0K net cost - £13k income 
goes toward the overall 
markets budget 

Yes 

Coach 
Management 

£8K £0K-£1K net cost - should 
break even – may be slight 
cost (£1K?) to CYC 

Yes 

Ice Rink £0 £0K – in future years CYC 
may generate a % of the 
profit form the Ice Rink 

Yes 

German & other 
Markets during 
Festive season 

£? – difficult to 
separate costs as 
these come under 
the specialist 
markets budget 

£0K net cost – income goes 
towards overall markets 
budget 
Certainly no net cost to the 
Council 

Yes 

Best Dressed 
Window 

£2k ? No 

Christmas tree 
Campaign 

£5k ? No 

Creative Kids £5k + (each motif 
would cost 
approximately 
£500) 

? No 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Report of the Future York Group
	6 Research Findings on the Evening Economy in York
	Evening Economy Annex 1
	Evening Economy Annex 2

	7 Christmas Lighting - Proposals for 2007
	Christmas Lights Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

DATE 19 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
JAMIESON-BALL (VICE-CHAIR), KIRK, 
ALEXANDER, GILLIES, LOOKER, SCOTT AND 
TAYLOR 

 MR ANDREW SCOTT (FIRST STOP YORK 
TOURISM PARTNERSHIP), PROF TONY 
ROBARDS (UNIVERSITY OF YORK) AND JULIE 
HUTTON (YORKSHIRE FORWARD) 
 

APOLOGIES JEZ WILLARD (RETAIL SECTOR), MR BRIAN 
ANDERSON (TRADES UNIONS), MR LEN 
CRUDDAS (CHAMBER OF COMMERCE), MR MIKE 
GALLOWAY (EDUCATION/LIFELONG LEARNING 
PARTNERSHIP), MR KEVIN MOSS (FINANCE 
SECTOR) AND MR MARK SESSIONS 
(MANUFACTURING SECTOR) 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Looker declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Research Findings on the Evening Economy) as she was au 
unpaid, voluntary secretary to the Theatre Royal. 
 
Councillor Scott declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Research Findings on the Evening Economy) as he was the 
Children’s Champion. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 March 

2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 



4. REPORT OF THE FUTURE YORK GROUP  
 
Members considered a report which sought to brief the Board on the final 
report of the Future York Group and sought views on its main findings.   
 
The Future York Group was commissioned by the City of York Council to 
undertake an independent strategic review of the local economy, following 
a series of announcements regarding job losses in the City.  This 
authoritative report would provide the framework for future actions to be 
undertaken by the City of York Council and partners with regard to 
promoting the economic well-being of the City. Their final report was 
launched on 12th June when it was handed over to the City of York Council 
at a public event at the Mansion House. The Council had yet to consider 
the report formally and there was, therefore, no firm commitment from the 
Council to the recommendations set out in the report.  The views of the 
Board were welcomed on the findings and conclusions of the Future York 
Group.   
 
The following points were made: 
 

• The economic future of York was good but it could not afford to 
become complacent. There was much opportunity for the economy 
to be strengthened further 

• The need to develop a clear vision for the future of the City 

• The need for a clear master plan about the direction the City should 
take 

• The need to work together and to make sure that consultation 
includes everyone 

• The need for housing and education to support workforce  and 
business needs 

• There was a need to emphasise the technological credentials of the 
City which is much more than a visitor destination 

• Science City had now matured and some of the businesses were 
looking to grow and move on; there needed to be compelling 
reasons why they should stay in York including the availability of 
suitable premises and development land 

• The report raised questions of sustainability due to the scale of the 
potential growth. This would need to be addressed 

• The need to support entrepreneurship 

• The need for better access to an airport 

• The decline in the manufacturing base and the expansion of the 
University may bring about a two tier economy unless local people 
were given the skills to compete for the jobs being created 

• The importance of planning for the future. The timing of the report is 
opportune bearing in mind the amount of brownfield land now 
available 

• York’s broadband capacity is a major asset which needs to be 
promoted 

• York needs to be a lifelong learning City ensuring that its workforce 
skills are continually updated 

• The report lacked information about economic changes in the sub-
region and its potential impact on York 



• The fact that it is a hugely expensive and ambitious programme if all 
recommendations were taken forward and this needs to be borne in 
mind 

 
RESOLVED: That the Future York Group report be noted and 

endorsed and that the above views be noted in the 
Council’s consideration of the report 

 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action 
 
 

5. RESEARCH FINDINGS ON THE EVENING ECONOMY IN YORK  
 
Members considered a report which sought to brief the Board on research 
on the evening economy and the experience of York city centre in the 
evening, undertaken in association with the First Stop York Product 
Development Group.  Views were sought on the draft vision and action 
plan prior to formal consideration by the City of York Council. 
 
The research described in the report provides a potential way forward for 
developing a vision for the York evening economy. It suggests that the 
correct “steer” for the York evening economy was towards a more inclusive 
evening experience with a more exciting and diverse range of evening 
activities, a higher amenity value and a higher perception of safety in the 
city centre. The research also highlighted the need for co-ordination of 
activity in the evening economy to allow for greater communication and 
cooperation between the stakeholders involved including retail, hospitality, 
entertainment, accommodation and the local authority.   
 
Key findings of the research, together with a draft vision and action plan to 
stimulate the evening economy in York were set out in the report.  These 
had yet to be considered by the City of York Council and the views of the 
Board were welcomed at this stage as part of the discussion on how best 
to move forward with the development of the evening economy in York city 
centre. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

• York’s evening economy needed to be enhanced to attract 
overnight visitors 

• York needed to develop an inclusive evening economy 

• York’s evening economy provides benefit both for tourists and 
residents. There was a need to develop a clearer vision of future 
direction 

• There was a night time economy forum that was set up due to the 
changes in the Licensing Laws; this had expanded into a more 
general forum and could be developed further to incorporate any 
new plans for the evening economy 

• The need to revisit pedestrianisation and determine whether its 
hours should be extended 



• At the present time it was difficult to buy a cup of coffee between 
5pm and 7pm in the City Centre. The slack period between these 
two times needs to be addressed. 

• Vans are allowed back into the City Centre after 4pm which is 
unwelcoming to pedestrians 

• The need to ‘tease out the details’ and work in a joined up way with 
planning and licensing 

• There is an impression that York is ‘stuck in a rut’ in terms of its 
evening economy and is not making the most of opportunities 

• The need to create a more ‘continental’ atmosphere within the City 

• The need for the evening economy to be more family orientated 
addressing concerns that the growth of activities requiring alcohol 
and related licences has perhaps been at the expense of other 
evening activities 

• Museums and other attractions needed to be encouraged to put on 
more night time events and to include events for families during the 
evening 

• Hotels could provide more information about evening and night time 
events in York – for example through the possibility of a daily 
newsletter of events that could be obtained from the Visitor 
Information Centre or through hotels or by texting a specified 
number 

• The potential of Newgate Market as an entertainment space after 
trading hours had finished  

• The encouragement of retail establishments to stay open later into 
the evening 

• Extension of the hours of the Park and Ride facilities 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) That the key findings of the research, and the  
draft proposed action plan for the evening   
economy in York be noted; 

(ii) That a clear vision for the City’s evening 
economy be defined        

(iii) That the Board support in principle the 
development with stakeholders of a vibrant, 
diverse and inclusive evening economy in York; 

(iv) That a further report be presented on a costed 
action plan to support the development of the 
evening economy in York city centre. 

REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future 
action. 

 
 

6. CHRISTMAS LIGHTING - PROPOSALS FOR 2007  
 
Members considered a report which updated Members of the Board on a 
number of options for Christmas Lighting – related activities for 2007, and 
also reviews other festive activities proposed and committed for this year. 
The report also highlighted the need for a long term strategy on this issue. 
 



Regarding festive lighting, the following options were presented for 
consideration by the Economic Development Partnership Board: 
 

• Single Decorative Illumination.  This could be in Parliament Street as 
last year, or another site.  Costs depend on what was desired but could 
range between £20k - £45k. 

• City Wide Cross street lighting scheme.  On the basis of previous 
experience, this would cost approximately £40k - £50k. It was 
understood that this was the favoured option of many retailers.   

• ‘Best Dressed window’ campaign.  A competition between retailers to 
create spectacular Christmas window displays. Minimum costs would 
apply but it would need a lot of officer time. 

• Christmas Tree campaign.  Using many of the existing brackets on 
shop fronts to create a scheme where each shop could display a small 
tree with white fairy lights. Minimal costs as retailers would buy into the 
scheme but officer time could be considerable. 

• Creative Kids Competition.  Engaging with schoolchildren of all ages, 
the winning designs would be made into Christmas lights and installed 
around the town for all to see.  Costs were approximately £500 per 
design + installation.  Sponsorship could potentially be easier to find 
due to the nature of this scheme.   

 
The issue of a long term strategy for Christmas lighting also needed to be 
addressed. It was difficult to switch resources for 2007 from other areas 
into Christmas Lights as these activities – as well as the Lights themselves 
– ideally needed a long lead-in period in order to offer the best promotional 
advantage.  Promotional materials highlight tourism events and activities a 
year or more in advance, so already decisions for 2008 and beyond were 
needed. 
 
The following points were raised: 
 

• The need to explore a way of finding a permanent solution to 
the issue of Christmas illuminations, through discussion with 
the City Centre Partnership on longer term responsibilities 

• Christmas events were hugely popular 

• The fact that traders had indicated that they were not able to 
contribute to funds for Christmas illuminations in 2007 

• The Council was not in a position to fund the cross street lights 
but was happy to assist traders over any installation matters 
they might have 

• The Christmas Tree Campaign was the most favoured option 
and that the emphasis should be on individual trees rather than 
an additional City centre feature provided by the Council (the St 
Helen’s Tree will continue to be provided) 

• The Creative Kids Competition was also favoured and it was 
noted that the cost was reasonable 

• A candlelight festival/celebration was suggested 
 
RESOLVED:   

(i) That the Christmas Tree Campaign – using 
many of the existing brackets on shop fronts to 



create a scheme where each shop could 
display a small tree with white fairy lights was 
the favoured option and would be organised by 
the City Council 

(ii) That the City Council Officers facilitate a 
Creative Kids competition 

(iii) That the Officers discuss with the City Centre 
Partnership longer term, strategic 
responsibilities on the provision of Christmas 
lighting 

 
REASON: To give a direction to Christmas lighting strategy for 

York for 2007 and provide the basis for a longer term 
solution 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY; CHAIR 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.20 pm. 


